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Overview of Functions and Codes (Alphabetical)
The table below lists all available functions as they appear on the display. Functions that 
have been configured (contact your service personnel) can be activated interactively (se-
lect + save) via the Program/Service menu (select + save or enter a code), or by pressing 
function keys, provided that the functions have been configured (contact your service per-
sonnel).

Functions
(display)

... Inter-
actively

... Via the 
Program/Service 

menu

... With
 function 

keys

á ! á ! Code

Account code 9 *60 X
Advisory msg. on
Advisory msg. off

9
9

9
9

*69
#69

X
X

Associated dial 9 *67 X
Associated serv. 9 *83 X
Call waiting
Waiting tone off
Waiting tone on
Call wait.term.on
Call wait.trm.off

9
9
9

9
9
9
9
9

*55

*87
#87

*490
#490

X
X
X
X
X

Caller List
Save number

9
9

9
9

#82

*82
X
X

Changeover on
Changeover off
Change PIN

9
9

9
9
9

*66
#66

*93

X
X

Conference
Start conference
Adding a party to the conference
End conference
View conf parties
Remove party
Drop last conf. party (only for U.S.)

9
9
9
9
9
9

9

9

*3

#3

*491

X

Consult
Return to held call
Quit and return
Transfer/US:Accept call UK:Accept

9
9
9
9

9
9

*0

*0

Control Relay On
Control Relay Off

9
9

*90
#90

X
X

US:Directory UK:Phonebook 9 X
En-bloc sending
Dial 9
DISA
Internal DISA 9 9 *47 X

Program/Service
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DND on
DND off

9
9

9
9

*97
#97

X
X

Door opener on
Door opener off

9
9

*89
#89

X
X

DTMF dialing 9 *53 X
Forwarding on
1=all calls
2=external calls only
3=internal calls only
Forwarding off
Trunk forward on
Trunk forward off
Forward Line: On 
Forward Line: Off 

9
9
9
9
9
9
9

9
9
9
9
9
9
9
9
9

*1

*11

*12

*13
#1

*64
#64

*501
#501

X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X

Headset
Answer call 9
HF answerback on
HF answerback off

9
9

9
9

*96
#96

X
X

Hotline
Join hunt group
Leave hunt group
Rejoin all groups
Leave all groups

9
9
9
9

9
9
9
9

*85
#85

*85*
#85#

X
X
X
X

Lock all phones 9 *943 X
Monitoring *944
Mute on
Mute off

9
9

9
9

*52
#52

X
X

Night answer on
Night answer off

9
9

9
9

*44
#44

X
X

Open door 9 *61 X
Override 9 9 *62 X
Page
Answer page (not for U.S.)

9
9

*45
#45

X
X

Park a call
Retrieve call

9
9

*56
#56

X

Phone Test 9 *940
Pickup - directed
Pickup - group
Accept call

9
9

9
9

*59

*57
X
X

Prog. feature key 9 *91 X

Functions
(display)

... Inter-
actively

... Via the 
Program/Service 

menu

... With
 function 

keys

á ! á ! Code

Program/Service
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Redial X
Reject call
Release X
Relocate
Complete Relocate 9

9 *9419
#9419

X

Reserve trunk 9 X
Reset services 9 #0 X
Retrieve line 9 *63 X
Ring Transfer: On
Ring Transfer: Off

9
9

*502
#502

X
X

Ringer cutoff on
Ringer cutoff off

9
9

9
9

*98
#98

X
X

Ringing group on
Ringing group off

9
9

*81
#81

X
X

Room monitor 9 *88 X
Select language 9 *48
Send message
View sent message
US: View messages UK: Display Messages
Mailbox

9
9
9

9
9
9

*68
#68
#68

X
X
X
X

Keypad dialing 9 *503
Shift Key X
Show call charges (own telephone)
View call charges (other party’s telephone)

9 *65 X
X

Speaker call 9 *80 X
Suppress call ID
Restore caller ID

9
9

9
9

*86
#86

X
X

Tel. data service *42
Temporary MSN (not for U.S.) 9 9 *41 X
Temporary Phone 9 *508 X
Timed reminder on
Timed reminder off

9
9

*46
#46

X
X

Toggle/Connect 9 9 *2 X
Trace call 9 *84 X
Transfer 9
Trunk Flash 9 *51 X

Functions
(display)

... Inter-
actively

... Via the 
Program/Service 

menu

... With
 function 

keys

á ! á ! Code

Program/Service
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UCD
Log on
Log off
Available
Not available
Work on
Work off
UCD night on
UCD night off
Calls in queue

9
9
9
9
9
9
9
9
9
9

*401
#401

*402
#402

*403
#403

*404
#404

*405

X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X

US:Callback UK:Set Callback
View callbacks/Delete

9
9

9
9

*58
#58

X

Use speed-dialing
Change Speed-dial (station)

9
9

*7

*92
X
X

Functions
(display)

... Inter-
actively

... Via the 
Program/Service 

menu

... With
 function 

keys

á ! á ! Code

Program/Service


