Overview of Functions and Codes (Alphabetical)

The table below lists all available functions as they appear on the display. Functions that have been configured (contact your service personnel) can be activated interactively (select + save) via the Program/Service menu (select + save or enter a code), or by pressing function keys, provided that the functions have been configured (contact your service personnel).

Functions (display)	Inter- actively	Via the Program/Service menu Program/Service		With function keys
			Code	
Account code		√	*60	Х
Advisory msg. on Advisory msg. off	✓ ✓	✓ ✓	*69 #69	X X
Associated dial		✓	*67	Х
Associated serv.		✓	*83	Х
Call waiting Waiting tone off Waiting tone on Call wait.term.on Call wait.trm.off	✓ ✓ ✓		*55 *87 #87 *490 #490	X X X X X
Caller List Save number	✓ ✓	√ √	#82 *82	X X
Changeover on Changeover off Change PIN	✓ ✓		*66 #66 *93	X X
Conference Start conference Adding a party to the conference End conference View conf parties Remove party		✓ ✓	*3 #3	X
Drop last conf. party (only for U.S.)			* 491	
Consult Return to held call Quit and return Transfer/US:Accept call UK:Accept		*	*0 *0	
Control Relay On Control Relay Off		✓ ✓	*90 #90	X X
US:Directory UK:Phonebook	✓			Х
En-bloc sending Dial	✓			
DISA Internal DISA			*47	X
	•	•	~4/	

Overview of Functions and Codes (Alphabetical)

Functions (display)	Inter- actively	Via the Program/Service menu Program/Service		With function keys
			Code	
DND on	✓ ✓	 ✓ 	* 97	Х
DND off	✓	✓	#97	X
Door opener on		✓	* 89	Х
Door opener off		✓	#89	Х
DTMF dialing		✓	*53	Х
Forwarding on	✓	✓	*1	Х
1=all calls	✓	✓	* 11	X
2=external calls only	✓	✓	* 12	X
3=internal calls only	✓	✓ ✓	* 13	Х
Forwarding off	✓ ✓ ✓	✓	#1	X X
Trunk forward on	✓	√ √	*64	X
Trunk forward off	✓	\checkmark	#64	X X
Forward Line: On		1	*501	X
Forward Line: Off		✓	#501	Х
Headset				
Answer call	✓			
HF answerback on	✓	✓	*96	Х
HF answerback off	✓	✓	#96	Х
Hotline				
Join hunt group	✓	✓	* 85	Х
Leave hunt group	✓	✓	#85	Х
Rejoin all groups	✓	✓	*85*	Х
Leave all groups	✓	✓	#85#	Х
Lock all phones		✓	*943	Х
Monitoring			*944	
Mute on	✓	✓	*52	Х
Mute off	✓	✓	#52	Х
Night answer on	✓	✓	* 44	Х
Night answer off	✓	✓	#44	Х
Open door		✓	* 61	Х
Override	✓	✓	*62	Х
Page		✓	* 45	Х
Answer page (not for U.S.)		~	#45	X
Park a call		✓	*56	Х
Retrieve call		✓	#56	
Phone Test		✓	*940	
Pickup - directed		✓	*59	Х
Pickup - group	✓	✓ ✓	*57	X
Accept call	1			
Prog. feature key		✓	*91	Х
	l l	1		

Functions (display)	Inter- actively	Via the Program/Service menu		With function keys
			Code	
Redial				Х
Reject call Release				Х
Relocate Complete Relocate	✓	✓	*9419 #9419	Х
Reserve trunk	√			Х
Reset services		✓	#0	Х
Retrieve line		✓	*63	Х
Ring Transfer: On Ring Transfer: Off		✓ ✓	*502 #502	X X
Ringer cutoff on Ringer cutoff off	√ √	✓ ✓	*98 #98	X X X
Ringing group on Ringing group off		✓ ✓	*81 #81	X X
Room monitor		✓	*88	Х
Select language		√	*48	
Send message View sent message US: View messages UK: Display Messages Mailbox	✓ ✓ ✓		*68 #68 #68	X X X X
Keypad dialing		✓	* 503	
Shift Key				Х
Show call charges (own telephone) View call charges (other party's telephone)		~	*65	X X
Speaker call		✓	*80	Х
Suppress call ID Restore caller ID	√ √	√ √	*86 #86	X X
Tel. data service			*42	
Temporary MSN (not for U.S.)	√	✓	*41	Х
Temporary Phone		✓	* 508	Х
Timed reminder on Timed reminder off		✓ ✓	*46 #46	X X
Toggle/Connect	√	✓	*2	Х
Trace call		✓	* 84	Х
Transfer	✓			
Trunk Flash		✓	* 51	Х

1

I

Х

Overview of Functions and Codes (Alphabetical)

Functions (display)	Inter- actively	Via the Program/Service menu Program/Service		With function keys
			Code	
UCD		✓		
Log on		✓	* 401	Х
Log off		✓	#401	Х
Available		✓	*402	Х
Not available		✓	#402	Х
Work on		✓	*403	Х
Work off		✓	#403	Х
UCD night on		✓	* 404	Х
UCD night off		✓	#404	Х
Calls in queue		✓	* 405	Х
US:Callback UK:Set Callback	✓	✓	*58	Х
View callbacks/Delete	✓	✓	#58	
Use speed-dialing		✓	*7	Х
Change Speed-dial (station)		✓	*92	Х

Х